
StisVi 935-36
C.

CATIONS

1"."4"eirniwoolorsilsla"""m1"sa "BRAIF°';i

11 Mill
3 1799 00018 1545

s/./s/93c=-3-,

DIRECTOR

of

S T "re
1.111kAKY

sainram, caw.

United States,
State, Legislative, District

and Countq Officers
1935e36

Compiled by Authority of

JAMES H. CARR
Secretary of State

Oy

W. E. ALEXANDER
Chief Clerk

EAMES BROTHERS. PRINTERS



DIRECTORY

of

United States,
State, Legislative, District

and Countq Officers
1935,-36

Compiled by Authority of

JAMES H. CARR
Secretary of State

ay
W. E. ALEXANDER

Chief Clerk



State Officers and Members of the Thirtieth General Assembly
UNITED STATES SENATORS

Business Salary per
Name Politics Address Term Annum

Edward P. Costigan Democrat Denver Mar. 4, 1931-Jan. 3, 1937 810,000.00
Alva B. Adams Democrat Pueblo Mar. 4, 1933-Jan. 3, 1939 10,000.00

CONGRESSMEN
Lawrence Lewis Democrat, First District Denver Jan. 3, 1935-Jan. 3, 1937 10,000.00
Fred Cummings Democrat, Second District .Fort Collins Jan. 3, 1935-Jan. 3, 1937 10,000.00
John A. Martin Democrat, Third District Pueblo Jan. 3, 1935-Jan. 3, 1937 10,000.00
Edward T. Taylor Democrat, Fourth District Glenwood Springs..Jan. 3, 1935-Jan. 3, 1937 10,000.00

SUPREME ootrwr JUDGES
Francis E. Bouck Democrat Denver Jan. 10, 1933-Jan. 12, 1943 5,000.00
Benjamin C. Hilliard Democrat Denver Jan. 13, 1931-Jan. 14, 1941 5,000.00
Haslett P. Burke Republican Denver Jan. 8, 1929-Jan. 10, 1939 6,003.00
E. V. Holland Democrat Denver Jan. 8, 1935-Jan. 10, 1939 6,000.00
Charles C. Butler Republican Denver Jan. 11, 1927-Jan. 12, 1937 5,000.00
John Campbell Republican Denver Jan. 11, 1927-Jan. 12, 1937 5,000.00
John C. Young Democrat Denver Jan. 8, 1935-Jan. 8, 1945 5,000.00

GOVERNOR

Ed C. Johnson Democrat Denver Jan. 8, 1935-Jan. 12, 1937 5,000.00

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

Ray H. Talbot Democrat Pueblo Jan. 8, 1935-Jan. 12, 1937 1,000.00

SECRETARY OP STATE
James H. Carr Democrat Denver Jan. 8, 1935-Jan. 12, 1937 4,000.00

AUDITOR OP STATE

Homer F. Bedford Democrat Denver Jan. 8, 1935-Jan. 12, 1937 4,000.00

STATE TREASURER
Chas. M. Armstrong Republican Denver Jan. 8, 1935-Jan. 12, 1937 6,000.00

ATTORNEY GENERAL
Democrat Denver Paul P. Prosser Jan, 8, 1935-Jan. 12, 1937 5,000.00

1117PRIIIIMUNDIONT OP PUBLIC 121,111170PION
Inez Johnson Lewis Democrat Denver Jan 8, 1935-Jan. 12, 1937 3,000.00

A.
11
0,
LO
HN
Ia
 

so



p.

Samuel W. Johnson

DISTRICT auDoBS*t

Name District Politics Address

..Arvada... .. ..First Democrat

Otto Second Democrat
.........

_Denver.......

Henley Anderson Calvert Second ....... Republican . .......... . Denver

George F. Dunklee  Second . Democrat. ... ... Denver

Prank McDonough, Sr  Second ............................................... Republican ............ . .......................................... Denver

Charles C. Sackmann .... Second Republican . Denver

James C. Starkweather Second Republican 
Second
. Third

Robert W. Steele
A. F. Hollenbeck
A. C. McChesney

Arthur Cornforth
John M. Meikle
William H. Luby .
John B. O'Rourke
George W. Bruce ..........

Straud M. Logan..................

Claude C. Coffin.......................
Frederic W. Clark................

John T. Shumate..................
William B. Stewart..............

John H. Voorhees..........................

James L. Cooper
John I. Palmer..............................

H. E. Munson................................

Arlington Taylor__
Chas. E. Herrick.....................

*Terms of District Judges

7SalarY of District Judges

...... .. 

..Denver.....

Democrat . ..
Democrat.. .. Trinidad

.. Third Democrat . ... Trinidad

.... Fourth

.. _Fourth

... Fifth
..... Sixth
... Seventh

.. ..Seventh
..... Eighth

...... Eighth
... Ninth

.. ..Tenth

.. ..Tenth
.... Eleventh

.... Twelfth

.. Thirteenth

.... Thirteenth
.... Fourteenth

expire January 12, 1937.
Is $4,000.00 per annum.

.........

.... Republican . Colorado Springs

.. Democrat . Colorado Springs

.... Democrat ....... Eagle

Democrat ... Durango

.... Democrat ... Montrose

... Republican Grand Junction

.. Republican Fort Collins

Democrat Fort Collins

... Democrat Glenwood Springs

Democrat ... Pueblo

..

Democrat __Pueblo

.. Republican Canon City

.. -Republican - Sagua.che

.. Republican Sterling

.. Republican Fort Morgan
.. CraigDemocrat

Al
lO
ID
MI
IC
I 



DISTRICT ATTORNEYS*

Name District Polities Address
Harry Behm 1 .. .... First . Democrat Brighton.. ............
Earl Wettengel . .. Second Republican .............. Denver
John L. East .... . Third .. Democrat ... Walsenburg
Clyde L. Starrett.. FoUrth .. . Democrat . Colorado Springs
William J. Meehan Fifth ... . Democrat ..... Eagle

Durango.. DemocratJames M. Noland ....
Democrat Wm. F. Haywood ... 

...... Sixth
Grand Junction

DemocratHerbert M. Baker . 
........ Seventh

Frank Delaney ..... 
... _Eighth

Democrat
Democrat 

..
Glenwoo.. ... Springs

... Canon City

French L. Taylor . 
...... Ninth

.....
Democrat

.... Manassa

James T. Locke ........ 
.... Tenth
.... Eleventh

....... Sterling
DemocratLeonard M. Haynie ..

Roy T. Johnson .. 
.......... Twelfth  

Republican...... Thirteenth
Ray Monson ..... ........ Fourteenth Democrat  Steamboat Springs

*Terms of District Attorneys expire January 12, 1937. For Salaries see S. L. 1919.

II
10
1D
al
lI
CI
 



11=11.

6 DIRECTORY

THIRTIETH GENERAL ASSEMBLY

Officers of the Senate

Ray H. Talbot President  Pueblo
M. J. Walsh Secretary  Greeley
Wayne Miller Assistant Secretary  Alamosa
John B. McGauran Sergeant-at-Arms  Denver



Name
Abbott, John G 
Affolter, Edward 
Ammons, Teller  
Broad, Richard, Jr 
Chapman, Roy M 
Christensen, Fred T 
Cummings, Ralph J 
Ehrhart, Thomas J 
Elliot, Davia  
Gaylord, Fred
William, Donald J 
Headlee, A- E
Healy, John F, Jr 
Herrin, Virgil C.
Hill, Vern flf 
Hirschfeld, A. B 
Hudson, Guy 
Hotchkiss. Clair
Houston, George M 
Houston, Harvey H.
Hunter, I) E. 
*Knous Lee  
Litel, A L. 
Lloyd, William L. 
Madrid. J M 
McCarty, Phil  
Miller, James R. (Jim)
Nolon, John, Jr 
Kagan, Burt  
Ritchie, Curtis P 
Sanders, Grant  
Smith, Lynn  
Taylor, Sam Tesitor
Walbridge, L. B  
Wheeler, Charles  

=EMBERS, 30TH 4WENERAL ASSEMBLY

SENATORS*

District Politics Term Address

(20th) Democrat. Nov. 7, 1934-Nov. 9, 1938 Yuma

(5th) Democrat Nov 9, 1932-Nov. 4, 1936 ... Louisville

(1st) Democrat Nov. 7, 1934-Nov. 9, 1938 Denver

(8th) Republican Nov. 9, 1932-Nov. 4, 1936 Golden

(16th) Republican  Nev. 7, 1334-Nov. 9, 1938 Grand Junction

(24th) Democrat Nov 9, 1932-Nov. 4, 1936 .... Sanford

(1st) Democrat. Nov. 7, 1934-Nov. 9, 1938 Denver

(6th) Democrat Nov. 7, 1934-Nov. 9, 1938 Centerville

(3rd) Republican .Nov. 9, 1932-Nov. 4, 1936 Colorado Springs

(21st) Democrat -Nov. 9, 1932-Nov. 4, 1936 - -Rifle

(1st) Democrat. .Nov. 7, 1934-Nov. 4, 1936 Denver

(16th Democrat Nov. 7, 1934-Nov. 9, 1938 Monte Vista

(1st) Democrat Nov , 1932-Nov. 4, 1936 Denver

(26th) Democrat Nov. 9, 1932-Nov. 4, 1936 Idaho Springs

(1st) Democrat -Nov 9, 1932-Nov. 4, 1936 Denver

(1st) Democrat_ Nov 7, 1934-Nov. 9, 1938 Denver

(25th) Democrat NoV 7, 1934-Nov. 9, 1938 Wiley

(11th) pemocrat Nov 9, 1932-Nov. 4, 1936 Hotchkiss

(7th) Democrat .Nov 7, 1934-Nov. 9, 1938 Greeley

(22nd) Democrat Nov 9, 1932-Nov. 4, 1936 .. -Aurora

(23rd) Democrat Nov 9, 1932-Nov. 4, 1936 Manzanola

(17th) Democrat Nov.7, 1934-Nov. 9, 1938 Montrose

(12th) Democrat Nov 7, 1934-Nov. 9, 1938 . Sterling

(2nd) Republican Nov 7, 1934-Nov. 9, 1938 Pueblo

(4th)  Republican Nov 9, 1932-Nov. 4, 1936 Trinidad

(1st) Democrat Nov.7, 1934-Nov. 9, 1938 Denver

(10th) Democrat Nov. 7, 1934-Nov. 9, 1938 _Fort Collins

(3rd) Democrat Nov. 7, 1934-Nov. 9, 1938. Manitou

(18th) Republican Nov. 7, 1934-Nov. 9, 1938 Burlington

(2nd) Democrat Nov 9, 1932-Nov. 4, 1936 Pueblo

(19th) Democrat Nov. 9,1932-Nov. 4, 1936 Durango

(9th) Democrat_ -Nov 7, 1934-Nov 9, 1938 Florence

(14th) Democrat Nov 7, 1934-Nov 9, 1938 Walsenburg

(13th) Democrat Nov 9, 1932-Nov 4, 1936 Meeker

(7th) 4 Democrat Nbv. 9, 1932-Nov. 4, 1936.  Greeley

tElected to fill vacancy. *Salary, $2,000.00 per term.

A
N
O
L
D
R
E
I
G
 



8 DIRECTORY

THIRTIETH GENERAL ASSEMBLY

Officers of the House

Moses E. Smith Speaker  Ault
John T. Doyle Chief Clerk  Denver
Ed. Lilleback  Assistant Chief Clerk Pueblo
Jack Hall Sergeant-at-Arms  Denver

•



Jr-

RE PRE SE N TA TIVES*

Name
Armstrong, Charles E 

Politics Counties
Democrat ................................ ...Denver 

Address
Denver

Atencio, Herman J Republican Archuleta and Conejos La Jara
Baker, George J Democrat Denver Denver
Becker, Lou E Democrat Custer and Fremont Canon City
Boggs, John S Republican Kit Carson  Burlington
Brownlow, James A Democrat Denver Denver
Carlson, Wm A Republican Weld  Greeley
Childress, T. E Democrat La Plata and San Juan Durango
Clennan, Thomas 1-1.. -Democrat Denver Denver
Coloroso, Dominic A. Democrat Denver Denver
Constantine, Joseph P Democrat Denver Denver
Crowley, Clem Democrat Denver Denver
Curtis, Wilbur Depublican Gunnison, Hinsdale and Saguache Gunnison
Davies, Harold H Republicar. Arapahoe and Elbert Englewood
Day, William H Democrat Las Animas Trinidad
Deeds, Earl M Democrat Baca. Pritchett
Dickinson, John P Republican. Cheyenne and Lincoln Hugo
Divers, Frank R Democrat Alamosa and Costilla. Alamosa
England, W. J Democrat Pueblo Puebla
Fordham, E. E Democrat. Garfield and Rio Blanco Glenwood Springs
Frey, Geo. P..... Republican -Mesa Grand Junction
Graham, Jas. W., Jr Democrat Boulder  Lafayette
Griffith, James E Democrat Denver Denver
Guerrero, A. M Democrat Huerfano Walsenburg
Hallen, George (Sonny)  Democrat Douglas, Park and Teller Garo
Harney, P. E Democrat Mineral and Rio Grande Monte Vista
Henry, E. W Democrat Dolores, Montezuma and San Miguel Cortez
Higby, William II Republican ...El Paso Monument
Hillman, Charles A -Democrat .El Paso Calhan
Hoefnagels, Edward J Democrat Chaffee and Lake Leadville
Hughes, Pete  Democrat Pueblo Pueblo
Jankovsky, Joe C Democrat Phillips and Sedgwick Ovid
Jensen, James ----------------------------------------Democrat ...Jackson and Larimer Berthoud
Johns, Harry C Democrat Clear Creek, Eagle, Gilpin, Pitkin. Summit-Gypsum

AH
OI
Da
ll
IC
E 

CD-



aMPRESENTATIVEs—CONCLUDED

Name Politcs

Johnson, Rudolph . Democrat Boulder Boulder

Johnston, Dave C. . Democrat . Jefferson .... Golden....
Keating, Bert M . Democrat...........................................Denver  .. Denver

Kelly, Herbert C ..................................... Republican ........................................ Weld .................................................................. Nu
nn

Lilley, Chas. W . .... Democrat ...........................................Jackson and Larimer Virginia Dale

Lowderback, Ray R Democrat .. ........ ... . Denver Denver

Matthews, Ed T . Democrat Mesa......................................................Grand  Junction

Mayer, J. B . Democrat Arapahoe and Elbert Elbert

McAuliffe, Gerald B Democrat Denver .. Denver

McDonald, James H. Democrat Pueblo ... ... Pueblo

McFarland, A. J . ......... Democrat Crowley and Otero Rocky Ford

McIntyre, Otis E ..  Republican........................................El  Paso Colorado Springs

McKinney, Henry E. Republican Yuma ..... Wray

Mulvihill, Thomas N Democrat ............................................ Denver ........................... De
nver

Nevin, Thomas W Democrat .. Denver . Denver

Nolan, Frank J . ....... Democrat *Denver Denver

O'Toole, Frank J ....... Democrat ..... Denver • Denver

Pitcock, Walter P ...... Democrat Pueblo Pueblo

Plummer, Joe .................... ...  Democrat .................................................... ....................................................... _Akron

Poppen, A H ...... Democrat Grand, Moffat and Routt Steamboat Springs

Preston, Willard B Republican ...... .. Adams Adena

Ray, Roy ... Democrat Weld Windsor

Schmidt, C. P . ..... Republican Morgan Brush

Smith, Moses B ....... Democrat Weld Ault

Strain, M. E ... .... ... Republican Prowers Lamar

Stuntz, George IL ........ Republican ...... Bent and Kiowa Las Animas

Tinsley, A C ..... Democrat Delta Bckert

Trainor, James J ......... Democrat .... Crowley and Otero Ordway

Vignol, Jerry ............ Democrat ...... Las Animas Cokedale

Wilson, J. Carl ... • Democrat . Montrose and Ouray Olathe

Wood. Orton ............... .Democrat Logan Fleming

*Terms of Representatives begin Nov. 7, 1934, and expire on Nev. 
9, 1936. Salary is 11.000 per term.

su
ap
ia
do
 a
L
V
,
L
S
 



DIRECTORY 11

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT

ED C. JOHNSON
Governor

Agriculture, Division of
(a) Plant and Insect Control Bureau of

Geo. M. List State Entomologist  Fort Collins
Robert F. Rockwell Paonia
John J. Downey Cortez
James P. McKelvey La Jara
H. B. Dye Manzanola
Thos. J. Warren Fort Collins
Dr. 0. E. Webb Johnstown
Mrs. Mary H. Isham Brighton
J. William Goss Pueblo

(b) Colorado State Fair Conunission
George Lorton  Alamosa
Ray H. Talbot Pueblo
C. R. Jones.  Denver
J. J. Clark Secretary Pueblo

(c) Dairy Conunissioner
Harold D. Myers  Fort Collins

(d) Director of Markets
Ben H. King Denver

(e) Hail Insurance Department
State Board of

Courtland B. Jones Commissioner  Pueblo
P. 0. Wells President  Colorado Springs
C. W. Swayze Vice-President  DenverA. 0. Johnson Secretary  La Jara

(f) State Horticulturist
E. P. Sandsten Fort Collins

Budget and Efficiency Conunissioner
James P. McInroy Denver

Board of Examiners of Coal Mine Inspectors
Fred W. Whiteside Denver
J. W. McCune  Oak CreekFrank Wilson  TrinidadCarl Kusick  Decona

Chief Inspector of Coal Mines
Tom Allen  Denver

Civil Service Commission
M. H. Alexander President   .DenverHeman C. Getty Secretary  DenverMrs. Clara Wilkins Denver

State Planning Commission
Edward D. Foster Commissioner  Denver
Charles D. Vail Ex-Officio  Denver
M. C. Hinderlider Ex-Officio  Denver
John T. Barnett  DenverWilliam H. Adams AlamosaFrank Delaney  Glenwood Springs

(Continued on Page 12)



12 DIRECTORY

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT—(Continued)

State Planning Commission—(Continued)

J. M. Dille Fort Morgan
Miss Vena Pointer Pueblo
J. A. Clay Durango
M. L. Coolbaugh Golden
Elmore Petersen  Boulder
E. P. Sandsten  Fort Collins
Talbot Ingram Deputy Commissioner  Denver
Helen McK. Saxton Chief Clerk  Denver

Conservation, Division of
(a) Board of Directors Metal Mining Fund

R. M. Henderson Breckenridge
William A. Kyner Cripple Creek
John Harvey  -Leadville
H. A. Brown Aspen
Alex McLellan  Boulder
Frank W. Marcroft  Colorado Springs
Charles A. Chase.  Silverton
Charles W. Lerchen Idaho Springs
S. D. Collins Creede
Robert S. Palmer Secretary  Denver

(b) Bureau of Mines
John T. Joyce Commissioner  
George Becker  Inspector District No. 1
Herrick McLeod Inspector District No. 2
R. J. Murray Inspector District No. 3
John F. Clougher Inspector District No. 4

(c) State Geologist

R. D. George  

Roland G. Parvin
(d)

Denver
 Wheatridge
..Colorado Springs
 Salida
 Silverton

Boulder

Game and Fish Department
 Commissioner  Denver

(e) Gas Conservation Commission
George T. Bradley
H. C. Bretschneider 
Warwick M. Downing 

(f) State Board of Land Commissioners
Clifford B. Noxon President  
Arthur H. King Register  
Will R. Murphy Engineer  
Gertrude B. Cessna Deputy Register
C. L. Chatfield Chief Clerk
H. W. Havens Mineral Superintendent

 Denver
Denver
Denver

Denver
Denver
Denver

 Denver
 Denver

Denver

Highway Department
Charles D. Vail Highway Engineer  Denver

Advisory Board

Peter Seerie District No. 1  Denver
P. C. Moshisky District No. 2  Montrose
I. Floyd Beauchamp District No. 3  Trinidad
Walter T. Mathis District No. 4  Pueblo
A. W. Marksheffel District No. 5  Colorado Springs
A. R. Glassburn District No. 6  Craig
Glen S. White District No. 7  Ft. Morgan



DIRECTORY 13

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT—(Continued)

Industrial Relations, Division of

Industrial Commission of Colorado(a)

William H. Young Chairman  Pueblo

Eugene Veraldi Commissioner  Denver

W. E. Renshaw Commissioner  Idaho Springs

Feay B. Smith Secretary  Denver

David F. How Referee  Denver

(b) State Compensation Insurance Fund

Herbert C. Wortman
H. T. Hamill
William R. Shaw

 Manager  Denver
 Asst. Manager  Denver
 Actuary  Denver

(c) State Boiler Inspector

William M. Crowley Denver

National Guard

Neil Kimball Adjutant General  Denver
 Senior Line Officer  Fort Morgan

Oil Inspector

 Inspector  Denver

Rufus A. Johnston

James Duce

Dr. Paul J. Connor
Dr. Roy L. Cleere 

Public Health, Board of

 President  Denver
Secretary  Denver

Dr. W. P. Gasser Loveland
Dr. Ura 0. Mussick Colorado Springs

Dr. Rudolph Albi Denver
Dr. G. W. Bumpus Denver
Dr. C. A. Davlin Alamosa
Dr. B. B. Beshoar  Trinidad
Dr. N. M. Burnett Lamar
Irving A. Fuller Chief Plumbing Inspector Denver

Public Welfare, Division of

(a) Board of Visitors

Dr. F. A. Forney Colorado Springs
Mrs. Deborah 1VIumper Greeley

Rev. John R. Mulroy Denver

(b) Bureau of Child and Animal Protection

E. A. Colburn President  Denver

Frank S. Byers Vice-President  Denver

E. K. Whitehead Secretary  Denver
Henry A. Hicks Treasurer  Denver

(c) Soldiers' and Sailors' Home

Board of Commissioners

R. D. Saunders Alamosa
Dr. James W. Pollard Denver

Susie Carr McGuire Longmont
Donald Shakespeare  Monte Vista
Tobias Mattox Ex-Officio  Greeley
Edgar A. Mead Ex-Officio  Greeley

John T. Green Commandant  Denver



14 DIRECTORY

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT—(Continued)
Public Welfare, Bureau of—(Continued)
(d) State Commission for the Blind

Roy M. Chapman Denver
Mrs. H. K. Dunklee  Denver
Albert E. Carson Denver
Ray Jewel President  Pueblo
Lucy Hall Secretary  Denver
Kathryn Barkhausen Executive Secretary  Denver

(e) State Home and Training School for Mental Defectives
Commissioners

James H. Lee Grand, Junction
Thomas Egan   Denver
Rev. Val M. Higgins Denver
Dr. Cyrus L. Pershing Superintendent Ridge
Dr. Benjamin L. Jefferson. Superintendent  Grand Junction

(f) State Home for Dependent Children
Board of Control

Mrs. Permelia Curtis Porter Denver
Mrs. Shelby P. Thomas Denver
Mrs. Anna M. Whitaker Denver
Mrs. Anna Reynolds Morse Denver
Robert L. Stearns Denver
John L. McMenamin Superintendent  Denver

(g) State Industrial Schools for Boys
Board or Control

H. W. Carter Denver
Miss Lila O'Boyle Denver
George L. Jensen Berthoud
B. T. Poxson Superintendent  Golden

(h) State Industrial School for Girls
Board of Control

Margaret P. Taussig  Denver
Earl T. Carroll Denver
Mrs. Mabel C. Moir Denver
Mrs. Nan Cunningham Garrison Golden
Miss Anna L. Cadley Superintendent  ,Mt. Morrison

Purchasing Agent
I. R. Taylor Denver
W. R. Hentschel Assistant  Denver

State Board of Stock Inspection
Frank Russell La Jara
A. H. Tetsell Sterling
M. M. Simpson McClaveC. T. Stevens GunnisonFrank Parsons  TrinidadBruce Roup  Yampa
Dr. R. W. Gow Livestock Sanitary Commissioner....Denvey
Roy F. Loddell Secretary  Denver

Superintendent of Buildings
James Merrick  Denver



M. C. Hinderlider 
C. C. Hezmalhalch
W. T. Blight

DIRECTORY 15

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT—(Continued)

Water Resources

State Engineer

State Engineer  
 Deputy State Engineer  

 Chief Clerk  

(a) Irrigation Division Engineers

C. W. Beach Division No. 2  Pueblo

Walter D. Carroll Division No. 3  Antonito

Fred Hotchkiss Division No. 4  Hotchkiss

William H. Lea Division No. 5  Gypsum

B. T. Chase Division No. 6  Steamboat Springs

J. R. Williams Division No. 7  Durango

Denver
Denver
Denver

(b) Irrigation District Commission

M. C. Hinderlider
Paul P. Prosser 
Grant McFerson 

Division District

State Engineer  
Attorney General  
Bank Commissioner  

(c) Water Commissioners
Name

Denver
Denver
Denver

Address

1 1 J. K. Samples Brush

1 2 Stewart B. Wallace Fort Lupton

1 3 W. J. McAnelly Fort Collins

1 4 Howard H. Kelley Loveland

1 5 C. J. Maier  Longmont

1 6 Thomas L. Platt Boulder

2 7 Albert E. Jones  Golden

1 8 Louis Bertolett  Littleton

1 9 H. S. Rainwater Morrison

2 10 J. M. Pribble 'Monument

2 11 J. Alfred Burnett Poncha Springs

2 12 D. S. Jones Canon City

2 13 H. W. Hendershott  Westcliffe

2 14 Joseph Russ  Pueblo

2 15 John Simonson  Goodpasture

2 16 Harold W. Craig La Veta

2 17 S. W. Cressy  Rocky Ford

2 18 Juan N. Mestas Trinidad

2 19 H. B. Bostwick Hoehne

3 20 Thomas W. Carr Del Norte

3 21 T. M. Ormond La Jara

3 22 L. W. Sowards  Manassa

3 23 Jacob Desserich  Pine Grove

3 24 Fares Gold  San Luis

3 25 John L. Charles  Crestone

3 26 S. Oscar Proffit  Saguache

3 27 James Medina  La Garita

4 28 J. Roy Hicks  Sargents

4 29 F. A. Byrne  Pagosa Springs

4 30 George H. Tyner, Jr.  Griffith

4 31 Albert Larsen  Tiffany

4 33 Jerry Griggs  Breen

4 34 Frank Emnefee  Mancos

3 35 George Opincar  Blanca

5 37 B. F. Long  Eagle

5 38 P. K. Barthell Carbondale

5 39 I. W. Graham  Rifle

4 40 Charles H. Luellen  Delta

4 41 A. J. Baxter  Montrose

4 42 Geo. M. Saunders  Mesa

6 43 F. A. Carstens  Meeker

6 44 Eben Hamilton  Steamboat Springs



16 DIRECTORY

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT—(Continued)
Water Resources—(Continued)

Division District Name Address6 45 J. Frank Toughenbaugh  Rifle1 46 Clarence A. Manville  Coalmont1 47 Clarence Boston  Walden1 48 R. A. Mosier  Glendevey2 50 Roy F. Pelhamus Troublesome5 51 P. S. Elting Hot Sulphur Springs5 52 Carl Forster  Sheephorn5 53 Charlie Plasters  Burns5 54 E. W. Leggett P. 0. Daggs., Wyoming6 57 James M. Kennedy Hayden6 58 E. H. Godfrey   Yampa4 59 A. D. McKee Gunnison4 60 N. J. Clark Redvale4 61 Ralph Stocks  Paradox4 62 Winfield S. LaMoy Iola1 64 Pat W. Marsh  Atwood1 65 John Hultquist  Laird2 67 Robert J. McGrath Lamar4 68 Wm. R. Burkett  Ridgeway4 69 F. C. Hardman Cedar5 70 John Moore   DeBeque

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND TAXATION
CHAS. M. ARMSTRONG

State Treasurer
A. G. Snedeker Deputy State Treasurer 

Colorado Tax Commission
Edward B. Morgan Chairman  
John R. Seaman 
Sheldon E. Tucker 
James A. Savage Secretary  

Excise Tax Commissioner
Glenn F. Wilson 

Denver

Denver
Denver
Denver
Denver

Denver

Motor Vehicle Department
Charles H. Gunn Supervisor  Denver

Store License Department
James W. Creamer Director  Denver

Sales Tax Department
William C. Prescott Director  Denver

DEPARTMENT OF AUDITING
HOMER F. BEDFORD

State Auditor
J. J. Marsh Deputy State Auditor DenverJames A. Noonan Bookkeeper Denver

Public Examiner
Joseph M. Wood 

Denver



Norris C. Bakke

DIRECTORY 17

DEPARTMENT OF LAW
PAUL P. PROSSER
Attorney General

 Deputy Attorney General
Charles Roach Assistant Attorney General 
Shrader P. Howell Assistant Attorney General 
Walter F. Scherer Assistant Attorney General 
Hazel M. Costello Assistant Attorney General 
Oliver Dean Assistant Attorney General 
Morris S. Ginsberg Assistant Attorney General
Pierpont Fuller, Jr Assistant Attorney General 
Richard E. Connour Assistant Attorney General
Charles H. Queary Director Legislative Ref. Office

Division of Commerce
(a) Bank Commissioner

Grant McFerson Commissioner  
Axel B. Olson Chief Deputy  
John Jepson Deputy  
G. T. Atchison Deputy  
Walter J. Nelson _Deputy  

(b) Building and Loan Department
J. R. McClelland Commissioner  
Louis V. Sams Deputy  
Edward R. Moylan Deputy  

Denver
Denver
Denver
Denver
Denver
Denver

 Denver
Denver

 Denver
Denver

Denver
Denver
Denver
Denver
Denver

Denver
Denver
Denver

(c) Insurance Department
Jackson Cochrane Commissioner  Denver

Inheritance Tax Department
George Hetherington Commissioner  Denver

Public Utilities Commission
Edward E. Wheeler  Chairman  Denver
William C. Danks Commissioner  Denver
Malcolm Erickson Commissioner  Denver
John W. Flintham Secretary  Denver

Securities Commissioner
A. J. Franz Schepp Commissioner Denver

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
INEZ JOHNSON LEWIS

Superintendent of Public Instruction
Lucy C. Auld Deputy  Denver

Board of Examiners, (Teachers)
Inez Johnson Lewis 
Dean C. B. Hershey
H. M. Corning
John F. Keating

President Denver
 Colorado Springs
 'Colorado Springs

PuebloS. M. Andrews  WalsenburgE. N. Freeman  DenverMrs. Margaret Mendenhall Smith DenverI. E. Stutsman Greeley

Board of Vocational Education
E. J. Yetter  DenverCharles Mahl  Monte VistaMiss Emily Griffith  Denver



18 DIRECTORY

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION—(Continued)
Child Welfare

Inez Johnson Lewis Ex-Officio  Denver
B. F. Scribner Pueblo
Miss Emily Griffith Secretary  Denver
W. T. Wait Greeley
Mrs. Maude Bradley Fort Collins
Frederick Haver  Boone
Miss Marie Wickert Executive Secretary  Denver

State Historical Society of Colorado

Ed. C. Johnson Ex-Officio  Denver
Ernest Morris President  Denver
Theron R. Field First Vice-President  Denver
Dr. J. N. Hall Second Vice-President   Denver
Lawrence Lewis Secretary  Denver
Henry Swan Treasurer  Denver
Henry A. Dubbs Denver
Frank E. Gove  Denver
Caldwell Martin Denver
Edward B. Morgan  Denver
LeRoy R. Hafen Historian and Curator Denver
Albert B. Sanford Acting Curator of Archeology Denver
Mildred Vincent Tapp Librarian  Denver

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
JAMES H. CARR
Secretary of State

W. B. McLean 
W. E. Alexander 

Edward Day, Jr

Deputy Secretary of State Denver
Chief Clerk  Denver

Registrations, Division of
 Supervisor  Denver

(a) Abstracters Board of Examiners

Carlton L. Hubbard Chairman  Glenwood Springs
Donald B. Graham Nice-Chairman  Denver
Roger M. Chandler Secretary  Hugo

(b) Accountancy, State Board of

Julius von Tobel..._ ............ ...President  Denver
Arthur L. Baldwin Secretary, 4 Fontius Bldg Denver
W. M. Trant Treasurer  Denver

(c) Architects, State Board of Examiners

William N. Bowman
Charles E. Thomas Vice-President Colorado Springs
George H. Williamson Denver
G Meridith Musick  Denver
Frank W. Frewen, Jr Secretary, 316 Patterson Bldg Denver

(d) Barbers, Board of Examiners
William Timbel President  Denver
Cecil R. Hamilton Secretary  Pueblo
A. C. Ackers Colorado Springs

(e) Chiropractic Examiners, Board of
Dr. R. W. Sponge President  Montrose
Dr. E. A. Jackson Vice-President  Steamboat Springs
Dr. Dawson H. Burwell Secretary  Denver
Dr. C. C Harrod  Littleton
Dr. Earl B. Fulkerson , Pueblo

 President  Denver



Mrs.
Mrs.
Mrs.

DIRECTORY 19

DEPARTMENT OF STATE—(Continued)

(1) Cosmetology, State Board of
Gladys E. Cook
Luella Riley
Leora P. Williams

 President  Denver
 Vice President  Sterling
 Secretary, State Office Bldg Denver

(g) Dental Examiners
Dr. W. W. Cogswell President  Colorado Springs
Dr. Newton C. Gunter Secretary, Thatcher Bldg Pueblo
Dr. J. N. Schwab Fort Collins
Dr. J. H. Jackson Sterling
Dr. D. J. Tepley Denver

(h) Embalming Examiners, State Board of
Carl M. Ustick President Rocky Ford
John Scavarda Secretary  Canon City
William E. Maguire Silverton
George L. Hamlik  Central City
Dr. Roy Cleere Denver

(I) Engineers and Land Surveyors, Board of Examiners
H. S. Sands Chairman  Denver
H. I. Reed  Colorado Springs
John A. Hunter  Boulder
James Underhill  Idaho Springs
M. C. Hinderlider  Secretary  Denver
W. T. Blight Assistant Secretary, Capitol Bldg Denver

(j) Medical Examiners, State Board of
John Farley, M.D President  Colorado Springs
B. Franklin Blotz, M.D Vice-President  Denver
Harvey W. Snyder, M.D Secretary, State Office Bldg Denver
D. L. Clark, D.O.  Denver
V. A. Hutton, M.D.  Florence
0. B. Rensch, M.D Durango
Nollie Mummey, M.D.  
Roy L. Gleason, M.D.
Rodney Wren, D.O.  

(k) Nurse Examiners, State Board of

Denver
Fort Collins

Pueblo

Sadie Louise Heckert, R.N... President  Denver
Irene Murchison, R.N Secretary, Capitol Bldg Denver
Mrs. Helen Bodley, R.N.  Greeley
Sister Cyril, R.N.  Colorado Springs
Helen Pixley, R.N.  Pueblo

(1) Optometric Examiners, State Board of
Lloyd C. Larson President  La Junta
Harold S. Capps Vice-President  Pueblo
J. C. Bloom Secretary, 212 Colorado Bldg Denver
E. J. Haefeli  Greeley
Wm. E. McLain  Denver

(in) Pharmacy, State Board of

Joseph P. Murray President  Colorado Springs
Arthur D. Baker Secretary, State Office Bldg Denver
Dr. W. .1. Bishop Treasurer  Greeley



20 DIRECTORY

DEPARTMENT OF STATE—(Continued)

(n) Real Estate Brokers Board
N. K. Bickford President  Lamar
B. B. Harding Vice-President  Denver
A. V. Dworak Secretary  Longmont
Andrew J. Morley Chief 'Clerk  Denver

Shorthand Reporters, Board of

R. C. Ellithorpe President  Del Norte
David R. Williams Secretary, 728 Symes Bldg Denver
A. E. Albera  Denver

(p) State Boxing Commission

Earl W. Bohn Chairman  Denver
Thomas J. Morrisey Denver
Gus E. Hartung  Denver
W. L. Morrissey Capitol Bldg.  Denver

(q) Veterinary Examiners, State Board of

L. L. Glynn President  Monte Vista
A. N. Carroll Secretary, 410 W. 4th St Pueblo
E. E. Tobin Treasurer  Greeley

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL

Ed C. Johnson Governor Denver
James H. Carr Secretary of State  Denver
Homer F. Bedford Auditor of State Denver
Chas. M. Armstrong State Treasurer  Denver
Paul P. Prosser Attorney General  Denver

STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

Ed C. Johnson Governor Denver
James H. Carr Secretary of State  Denver
Homer F. Bedford Auditor of State  Denver
Chas. M. Armstrong State Treasurer  Denver
Paul P. Prosser Attorney General  Denver
John E. Davidson Secretary Denver

STATE BOARD OF LAW EXAMINERS
(a) Law Committee

Wilbur F. Denious Chairman  Denver
W. W. Platt  Alamosa
Ira C. Rothgerber  Denver
Stanley T. Walthank Denver
Donald C. McCreery  Denver
J. L. Meikle  Colorado Springs
Fred W. Stover  Fort Collins
J. Arthur Phelps  Pueblo
Kenneth W. Robinson  Denver

(b) Bar Committee
William R. Kelly Chairman  Greeley
A. L. Doud  Denver
Robert W. Steele  Denver
En l IL Ellis Secretary  Denver
William E. Hutton Denver



DIRECTORY 21

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO

Term Expires

Clifford W. Mills January, 1941  Denver

E. R. Campbell January, 1939  Denver

Frank H. Means January, 1937  Saguache

Mrs. Joseph D. Grigsby January, 1937  Pueblo

Val B. Fischer January, 1941  Boulder

Martin D. Currigan January, 1939  Denver

Dr. George Norlin Ex-Officio  Boulder

MOFFAT TUNNEL COMMISSION

Charles H. Leckenby
William J. Bennett 
Thomas S. Iles

 President  Steamboat Springs
First Vice-President  Arvada

 Second Vice-President  Axial

Rodney J. Bardwell, Jr Secretary  Denver

George P. Schumacker Denver

PUBLIC TRUSTEES

Mrs. Susie Carr McGwire Boulder County Longmont

Albert C. Monson Denver County  Denver

Walter L. Raney El Paso County  Colorado Springs

Oral K. Wilson Jefferson County  Edgewater

E. T. Puleston Larimer County  Wellington

Emelio Maio Las Animas County Trinidad

Harry P. Vories Pueblo County  Pueblo

Benj. A. Woodcock Weld County  Greeley

POET LAUREATE

Nellie Burget Miller  Colorado Springs

COMMISSION FOR PROMOTION OF UNIFORM STATE LAWS

Henry W. Toll  Denver

Lawrence W. De Muth Boulder

Horace Hawkins, Jr.  Denver

STATE INSTITUTIONS

University of Colorado
Boulder

Dr. George Norlin President  Bouhlei

School for the Deaf and Blind

Colorado Springs

Board of Trustees

Mrs. Ruth J. Moore  Denver

Asa T. Jones  Colorado Springs

R. H. Malone  Denver

Mrs. Nan MacF. Robinson  Denver

Alfred J. Ritter  Colorado Springs

H. F. Brown Superintendent  Colorado Springs

School of Mines
Golden

Board of Trustees

Dr. M. F. Coolbaugh President  Golden

Edward C. Hanley  Denver

Fred Steinhauer  Denver

H. Fleet Parsons  Golden

John T. Barnett  Denver

Fred Farrar  Denver



22 DIRECTORY

STATE INSTITUTIONS—(Continued)

State Normal Schools

(a) State Teachers College—Greeley
(b) Western State College Gunnison

(c) Adams State Normal School—Alamosa

Board of Trustees

Dr. George W. Frazier President  GreeleyDr. C. C. Casey President  GunnisonDr. Ira Richardson President  AlamosaClay R. Apple Greeley
Leslie J. Savage Crawford
Earl N. Hedrick  Wray
C. P. Rex  AlamosaHarry Kepner  DenverGeorge Sullivan  Gunnison

State Home for Dependent and Neglected Children
Mrs. Permelia Curtis Porter   Denver
Mrs. Shelby P. Thomas  Denver
Mrs. Anna M. Whitaker  Denver
Robert L. Stearns  Denver
Mrs. Anna Reynolds Morse  Denver
John L. McMenamin Superintendent Denver

State Agricultural College

Fort Collins
Dr. C. A. Lory President  Fort Collins
L. M. Taylor Secretary  Fort Collins

Fort Lewis School of Agriculture

Hesperus
E. H. Bader Dean  Hesperus

Workshop for the Blind

Denver
Fred Underhill Foreman  Denver

State Penitentiary

Canon City
Roy Best Warden  Canon City

State Reformatory

Buena Vista
Walter Johnson Warden  Buena Vista

State Hospital

Pueblo
F. H. Zimmerman, Superintendent  Pueblo



DIRECTORY 23

STATE INSTITUTIONS—(Continued)

State Industrial School for Boys

Golden

Board of Control

H. W. Carter  
Denver

Miss Lila O'Boyle  
Denver

George L. Jensen  
Berthoud

B. T. Poxson Superintendent  Golden

State Industrial School for Girls

Mount Morrison

Margaret P. Taussig  
Denver

Mrs. Leila C. Eaton 
Denver

Mrs. Mabel C. Moir 
Denver

Mrs. Nan Cunningham Garrison 
Golden

Anna L. Cooley Superintendent Mt. Morrison

Colorado General and Psychopathic Hospital

Denver

Dr. Maurice H. Rees Superintendent  Denver

Dr. Franklin G. Ebaugh Supt. Psychopathic Division Denver

State Home and Training School for Mental Defect
ives

Dr. Cyrus L. Pershing Superintendent Ridge

Dr. Benjamin L. Jefferson. Superintendent  
Grand Junction

Thomas Egan 
Denver

James H. Lee  
Grand Junction

Rev. Val Higgins  
Denver

Soldiers' and Sailors' Home

Monte Vista

John T. Green Commandant  Denver

COLORADO STATE RELIEF COMMITTEE

Herbert Fairall  
Denver

Earl M. Kouns  
Pueblo

Ray Davis  
Colorado Springs

Fred B. Orman  
Pueblo

Miss Florence W. Hutsinpillar 
Denver

James W. Newton  
Denver

Mrs. Mary H. Isham 
Brighton



DIRECTORY

COUNTY OFFICERS

COUNTY COUNTY SEAT RECORDER TREASURER

1 Adams Brighton Arle J. Tripp H. L. Prather 2 Alamosa Alamosa_ C. M. VanFleet E. P. Joyce 3 Arapahoe.... Littleton E. E. Anderson C. B. Sinclair 4 Archuleta... Pagosa Springs Philip R. Johnson W. E. Clark 5 Baca Springfield Walter P. Powell Jason L. Beatty 6 Bent Las Animas Bernice Limbach Arthur S. Dean 7 Boulder Boulder Ed. Adams H. A. Lennartz.8 Chaffee Salida A. W. Samson Chas. C. White 9 Cheyenne.... Cheyenne Wells Thos. H. McKown Stanley J. Robinson..10 Clear Creek.Georgetown Raymond J. Behr Kenneth Sharpe 11 Conejos Condos J. A. Rivera. Benjamin Espinoza...12 CoatiIla San Luis Flaudio Garcia W Dryden Smith13 Crowley Ordway E. A. Shaffer J. J. O'Connell 14 Custer Westcliffe Lewis L. Abbott Pauline Beardsley15 Delta Delta. 0. A. Ehrgott Clement A. Bowle16 Denver Denver Albert C. Monson Wm. F. McGlone 17 Dolores Rico Earl G. Eyre H. G. Keown 18 Douglas._..Castle Rock Arch Curtis Robert T. Jones 19 Eagle Eagle Mae Cox Harry S. Dickerson....20 Elbert Kiowa Loyd L. Moreland J. W. Worrall 21 El Paso Colorado Springs C. R. Furrow 0. W. Ward 22 Fremont Canon City Katherine Komfala_ Thos. M. Warner 23 Garfield Glenwood Springs Walter J. Frost C. H. Durant 24 Gilpin Central City Clifford I. Parsons Hugh L. La.wry 25 Grand Hot Sulphur Springs..R. 0. Throckmorton Chas. W. Bloom 26 Gunnison Gunnison Sam C. Hartman B. H. Snyder 27 Hinsdale Lake City Mabel B. Rawson Wm. F. Green 28 Huerfano.... Walsenburg Damacio Vigil F. H. Danford 29 Jackson Walden L. F. Mitchell Florence A. Wilkins..30 Jefferson Golden Samuel Bolitho Paul V. Pattridge 31 Kiowa Eads Mark Clay Wm. E. Rose 32 Kit Carson. Burlington Orville Swaim Claus Rose, Jr 33 Lake Leadville John Gregory Frank E. Kendrick...34 La Plata Durango Edith C. Kiel Thomas Mason 35 Larimer Fort Collins Hervey D. Hubbell. C. S. Ickes 36 Las Animas Trinidad E. G. Hower F. Elmer DunlavY37 Lincoln Hugo John Abell...... A. C. Moschel 38 Logan Sterling S. J. Neely F. F. Alexander 39 Mesa Grand Junction E. W. Jordan W. S. Meek 40 Mineral Creede H. D. Barnhart Wm. T. Jackson..41 Moffat Craig E. D. Davis Lloyd W. Failing 42 Montezuma Cortez Charles B. Reid Claude H. Wilson 43 Montrose.... Montrose Ira C. Foster Frank E. Spencer 44 Morgan Fort Morgan Loyal C. Baker Edw. H. Madison 45 Otero La Junta Frank Hamer W. Lucas Woodall46 Ouray Ouray Eva K. Moule Harry E. Stark 47 Park Fairplay Harry L. Moyer Glen A. Young 48 Phillips Holyoke.......................Emma S Kramer Ray E. Crosby 49 Pitkin Aspen M. M. Neihardt Robert S. Killey 50 Prowers Lamar Vera Rosebrough Fred Clark 51 Pueblo Pueblo A. G. Kochenberger.. J. E. Creel 52 Rio Blanco.. Meeker _ C. J. Wilson Geo. E Aicher 53 Rio Grande. Del Norte E. J. Short W. F. McClure 54 Routt Steamboat Springs....John D. Crawford William Curtis 55 Saguache.....Saguache C. D. (Nick) Fuson. W. L. Hammond 56 San Juan Silverton Edna G. Gibbs Norman F. Bawden....57 San Miguel. Telluride Daly W. Dent Chas. L. Spillman 58 Sedgwick.... Julesburg Foster Parker Mark Gyger 59 Summit Breckenridge E. C. Peabody George Robinson 60 Teller Cripple Creek L. S. Cox W H. Dustin 61 Washington Akron Verl R. Carpenter Chester Kincheloe62 Weld Greeley Walter F. Morrison..Harvey E. Witwer.....63 Yuma Wray Ray F. Morgan Robt. L. Sheverbush..



DIRECTORY

COUNTY OFFICERS—Continued

25

COUNTY ASSESSOR SHERIFF COUNTY JUDGE

1 Adams........J.W. Tarlton Lewis E. Ballard Homer G. Preston
2 Alamosa Olof Bergman Maurice Smith D. W. Kirkpatrick.....
3 Arapahoe.... H. C. Ohlman E. E. Monzingo Henry Bruce Teller..
4 Archuleta... Kenneth D. Hill John H. Lattin J. T. Martinez 
5 Baca V. L Finch D. T. Potter Fred E. Bear 
6 Bent C. N. Troup Casto Dunavin Herman A. Bailey
7 Boulder Aylwin A. Smith George A. Richert-- E. J. Ingram 
8 Chaffee Theo. M. Jacobs H. J. Swain Joseph Newitt 
9 Cheyenne W. S. Pursley Virgil Wombles R. A. Martinson 
10 Clear Creek Edmund Rowse Edward J. Burns George D. Criley 
11 Conejos J. C. Salazar Lafayette Cantu Culver A. Green 
12 Costilla Andres Sanchez J. P. Maestas Amos P. Rodriguez...
13 Crowley A. W. Drescher Henry Adam I. H. Stanley 
14 Custer Fred W. Stewart Charles H. Jones Edward L. Mott 
15 Delta John B. Drake Ray R. Lockhart W. Guy Merritt 
16 Denver Wm. F. McGlone Wm. E. Guthner George A. Luxford....
17 Dolores E. E. Ballenger John F. Gage Thos. C. Hall.. 
18 Douglas H. L.Shellabarger C. H. Dowell John L. Briscoe 
19 Eagle N. E. Buchholz W. M. Wilson Mabel A. Ethel 
20 Elbert Orley Crouch G. R. Brown F. D. Hart 
21 El Paso A. W. Sparkman Samuel J. Deal James F. Sanford...-.
22 Fremont Blake Rogers D. P. VanBuskirk_ Kent L. Eldred. 
23 Garfield Erie E. Hubbard George L. Winters... Carl W. Fulghum
24 Gilpin William 0. Ziege . . Oscar Williams L. J. Carter 
25 Grand Simon Olson Mark E. Fletcher J. N. Pettingell 
26 Gunnison Chas. F. 

Whinnery...-
Ed. Lindsley R. G. Montgomery.....

27 Hinsdale W. E. Vernon Neil Crawford Hugh E. McKee 
28 Huerfano.... Celedon Salazar Claud Swift W. W. Hammond
29 Jackson John Stephens John D. Buliss J. A. McNamara 
30 Jefferson Henry W. Wilmore... Vernon E. Downing. Geo. H. Lerg 
31 Kiowa A. A. Hall Lester Latham W. M. Ramsdale 
32 Kit Carson.. Henry W. Daum C. C. Gates Clarence L. Magee.
33 Lake John J. Bohen Charles E. Calvert... Thomas Evans 
34 La Plata Herbert McGregor T. T. Ayres Thos. E. Higgins 
35 Larimer— IL K. Mitton George Saunders__ Albert P. Fischer 
36 Las Animas A. Tom McCarthy Ray Marty J. Edgar Chenoweth.
37 Lincoln G. W. Hicks P. C. Koerner C. M. Somerville 
38 Logan IL H. Swinney Ray R. Powell H. L. Hinkley 
39 Mesa James S. Shults Charles S. Lumley. Adair J. Hotchkiss....
40 Mineral John J. Weaver Wm. Orthen Theo. A. Wheeler
41 Moffat W. 0. Miner George Krieger Frank Smay 
42 Montezuma .T. G. Dunning W. W. Dunlap J. M. Brumley 
43 Montrose C. I. Moore A. M. McAnally Earl J. Herman 
44 Morgan I Walter Daniels Rufus A. Johnston...A.W. Dulweber 
45 Otero Mac V. Danford Ralph J. Whitton L. Thulemeyer 
46 Ouray Patricio Stealey Jess M. Wood D. N. IVLcDonald 
47 Park James T.Witcher Neal W. Brown Clarence S. Bullock.. 
48Phillips Roy E. Owens Frank A. Berger Avery T. Searle 
49 Pitkin Paul Caley Frank Bruin Wm. R. Shaw 
50 Prowers W. C. Wilson Elton L. Leighton Edward 0. Russell....
51 Pueblo Thos. A. Christian__ Lewis Worker Hubert Glover 
52 Rio Blanco. Frank W. Hossack Chester Mead John E. Wix 
53 Rio Grande_ E. E. Goodding C. D. Phillips M. T. Hancock 
54 Routt Clarence Horton Ed. Rich John M. Childress.....
55 Saguache.... J. M. Sheesley Ed. Paul Birt Clair 
56 San Juan Alice M. Kimball M. H. Doud Wm. Palmquist 
57 San Miguel M. E. Ballard L. G. Warrick H. E. Dill 
58 Sedgwick L. J. Bennett G. E. Bothel B. D. Parker, Jr 
59 Summit E. T. Stuard F. S. Phillips M. J. Waltz 
60 Teller Blanche A. Cassacly.. Ed. Vinyard Donald B. Latta 
61 Washington Brandt Wenig W. H. Meredith L. F. Crawford 
62 Weld C. M. Whiteside Gus G. Anderson Robert G. Strong 
63 Yuma B. H. Yount Raymond VanHorn.. Irving L. Barker 



26 DIRECTORY

COUNTY OFFICERS—Continued

COUNTY CLERK OF
COUNTY couRrr

COUNTY
ATTORNEY

CLERK
DIST. COURT

1 Adams 
2 Alamosa
3 Arapahoe 
4 Archuleta 
6 Baca. 
6 Bent 
7 Boulder__
8 Chaffee 
9 Cheyenne 
10 Clear Creek 
11 Conejcs 
12 Costala__
13 Crowley 
14 Custer 
15 Delta.  
16 Den
17 Dolores 
18 Douglas..._ 
19Eagle 
20 Elbert 
21 El Paso 
22 Fremont
23 Garfield_ 
24 Gilpin 
25 Grand 
26 Gunnison__
27 Hinsdale
28 Huerfano 
29 Jackson 
$0 Jefferson
31 Kiowa 
22 Kit Carson 
38 Lake 
34 La, Plata -
35 Larimer..— 
36 Las Animas
37 Lincoln 
38 Logan
39 Mesa 
40 Mineral 
41 Moffat 
42 Montezuma.
48 Montrose
44 Morgan 
45 Otero 
46 Ouray 
47 Park 
48 Phillips 
49 Pitkin 
50 Prowers 
51 Pueblo 
52 Rio Blanco 
53 Rio Grande 
64 Routt 
55 Saguache
56 San Juan 
57 San Miguel 
58 Sedgwick 
69 Summit
60 Teller..  
61 Washington
62 Weld 
13 Yuma

Dorothy Greenfield.
Miss Helen Day 
J. T. Robertson 
J. T. Martinez 
Roy E. Speckrnann
Herman A. Bailey 
Neil B. McKenzie 
Arthur E. Smith 
R. A. Martinson 
George D. Criley 
C. A. Green 
Isaac Martinez 
Pauline A Mooney
Edward L. Mott 
W. Guy Merritt 
Thomas L Bonflls
Thos. C. Hall 
John Brisco 
Mrs. Mabel A. Ethel 
F. D. Hart 
M. E. Stubbs 
Florence Gerlach 
Carl W. Fulghum
Louis J. Carter 
J. N. Pettingell 
Miss G. Holsworth 
Hugh E. McKee 
Frances Sommers
J. A. McNamara.. 
C. H. Wilkinson 
W Ramsdale 
Clarence L. Magee
Miss Anna M. Cody 
Miss Lillian Dailey 
Harry Falk 
Andy Niccoli 
Miss Jewell Nall 
Miss M Griffeth 
Gladys Moss 
Theo. A. Wheeler 
Frank Smay 
J. M. Brumley 
Mildred Wharton 
Mrs. Edna Hughes
Ruth W. Wallis. 
D. N. McDonald 
Clarence S. Bullock
Avery T. Searle 
Wm. R. Shaw 
E. 0 Russell 
C. V. Crouse 
Dorothy A. Rector 
L. A. Ruark_  
John M. Childress 
Birt Clair 
Wm.Palmquist 
IL E. Dill 
B. D. Parker, Jr 
M. J. Waltz 
Donald B. Latta 
L. F. Crawford 
Lee West 
I. L. Barker 

W. W. Gaunt 
A. L. Moses 
C. C. Conant 
B. Ellison Hatfield.
D. G. Reynolds 
Rogers & Allen 
D. I. Hutchinson 
Wallace Schoolfleld 
J. P. Deatherage 
Arthur E. Aldrich
J. H. Thomas 
D. 0. Tipton 
Chas. C. Wooldridge.
E. IL Stinemeyer
Harry W. Gueno 
Teller Ammons
Fred'k T. Henry 
J. M. Taylor 
Gene K. Luby 
Irvin' E. Jones 
George M. Gibson
T. Lee Witcher 
Charles W. Taylor.
J. M. Seright 

E. M. Nourse 
Clifford H. Stone
Rome ly Foote 
Geo. J. Bailey 
Wm. L. Boatright
Chas. A. Petrie 

R. D. McLeod 
Reese McCloskey
Winton M. Ault 
J. J. Hendrick 
Charles H. Beeler
T E. Munson 
Silmon Smith 

J. F. Meador 
John J. Downey 
Dan H.Hughes 
Omer T. Mallory 
Chas. E. Sabin 
Carl J. Sigfrid 
Robert L. Gee 
Ben L. Garman 
Benj. R Kobey 
Donald T Horn
Riley Cloud 
Herbert Gordon 
W. Scott Carroll 
Addison M. Gooding_
R. R. Tarbell 
Wm. A. Way 
Chas. N. Fairlamb.....
H. N. Marshall 
Carl A. Kaiser 
Warren B. Hale 
Samuel Chutkow
Clay H. Apple 
M. M. Bulkeley 

Howard H. Griffin
Alice E. Burnham
Pauline Ainsworth 
Reef Egger 
T. Eldon Allen 
S. B. Faulkner 
Amos .4. Mahan 
Arthur E. Smith 
H. C. Nelson 
John W. Old 
J. K. McGregor 
Frank Mondragon
Dennis J. Mooney
Edward L. Mott 
Gus Schlapp 
F. D. Stackhouse
Frank J. Koenig 
Hugh Taylor 
James E. Ullman
Harry Anderson 
Edwin J. Pond 
Jonathan Seaman
D. W. Shores 
Harry Armneld 
Brice Sheriff 
Mrs. Bessie E. Wolfe
H. G. Heath 
Margaret McNulty 
A. G. Maine 
Chas. Pike 
A. R. Rittgers 
Mrs. Mabel Boger
Margaret Schraeder.
W. E. Buchanan 
W. P. Hurley 
Maupin Woodson
R. J. Barngrover 
Joseph A Davie 
Joseph Quinn 
Wm. T. Jackson 
Ralph L. White 
J. M. Brumley 
elide N. McClean
Hugh R. Smith 
Blanche B. Brown
M. L. MacLennan
A. F. Willmarth 
George Barker 
Nellie F. Zacker 
A E Downer 
E. F. Nichols 
Ernest Oldland 
Antonio J. N. Valdez 
M. M. Burch.
Fay Fennel 
Joseph E. Dresback-
Esther E. Gehring__
Mrs. Etta M. Gibson.
Melissa H. Hayden 
K. C. Gustin 
Mrs. Minnie Blauser
Albert Luther 
Esther Cassin 



DIRECTORY

COUNTY OFFICERS—Continued

27

COUNTY SURVEYOR SUPT. SCHOOLS CORONER

1 Adams Peter O'Brian, Sr Bertha L. Baker J. W Wells, M.D 
2 Alamosa Mabel O'Laughlin Glen Miracle 
3 Arapahoe C. R. McKinstry Mary H. Peterson Jay M. Hatfield 
4 Archuleta... Myron M. Catchpole.. Mary Harman G. S. Hatcher 
5 Baca Melvin Falk Paul D. Mitchell Dr. W. P. Verity 
6 Bent D. E. Heizer Loren D. Root George W. Powell
7 Boulder Fred A. Fair C. Ellsworth Davis. Geo. W. Howe 
8 Chaffee Carter Hutchinson Bessie M. Shewalter L. B. Stewart 
9 Cheyenne.... D. H. Zuck. Cecil A. Lambert E. L. Law 
10 Clear Creek Chas. L. Harrington.. Ella N. Conwell Richard H. Pearce....
11 Coneios  Alfredo, Ullstrom Harran Haynie 
12 Costilla A. H. Martin Eleuto Medina_ Dr. R. C. Diaz 
13 Crowley C. L. Hemn Floriene Guillia.ms.. J. E. Jeffery 
14 Custer Frank IL Wagner Lou C. Beaman Chas. A. Menzel 
15 Delta. Homer D. Graham Hazel Leavitt E. A. Martin 
16 Denver A. K. Vickery Angela G. Herstrom. Fred W. Bailey 
17 Dolores Frank Simmons Estella P. Davis Robt. S. Lipscomb....
18 Douglas...... H. H. Curtis.  Elizabeth E. Bennet. S. E. Livingston 
19 Eagle W. H. Lea. Georgia Clark Hugh Young 
20 Elbert Forrest L. Head Pauline V. Weiss Dale 0. Groves 
21 El Paso R. M. Cannon Lucille De Horton J. T. Coghlan 
22 Fremont Jas. McFall Grace E. Edwards Dr. C. H. Graves 
23 Garfield W. H. Trumbor Alma M. Harris Dr. G. A. Hopkins
24 Gilpin C. G. Taylor Laura E. Ress George L. Hamllik....
25 Grand F. I. Huntington Carrie D. Schnoor Dr. G. D. Hoschouer.
26 Gunnison J. H. Robinson Mrs. Emma L. Hards. Alex Campbell 
27 Hinsdale B. N. Ramsey Helen Ewart L. T. Beam 
28 Huerfano.. A. S. Willburn Amanda Simpson Herbert Furphy 
29 Jackson Chas. E. Mitchell Mrs. Ethlyn Riddle Dr. M. A. Durham
30 Jefferson David H. M. Strong. Naomi K. Olson 0. A. Saunders 
31 Kiowa Ed. Buck Alma Vrooman Dr. J. G. Hopkins
32 Kit Carson_ Ira B. Rowbotham Laura Payne Orin P. Penny 
33 Lake Fred J. McNair Annie M. Holden James J. Corbett 
34 La Plata W. R. Rowland Celia IF. Marshall Clem Christensen
35 L•arimer A. L. Marhoff Una S. Williams Charles J. Day 
36 Las Animas Marion Barnes A. H. Preston Toupal 
37 Lincoln J. T. Compton Burton Rice W. M. Deits 
38 Logan J. E. Youngquist Gate Lester A. D. Jackson 
39 Mesa Frank Merriell F. N. Nisley Alene 0. Krohn 
40 Mineral Don C. LaFont Mrs.Julia Slaght Wm. J. Russell 
41 Moffat Walter Ducey Mamie Hagglund I. J. Robacker 
42 Montezuma H. L. Owens Mrs. Myrtle Jordan Dr. E. E. Johnson
43 Montrose J. E. McDaniel Mrs. M. Donegan Dr. Isaiah Knott 
44 Morgan A. W. Hill Rose B. Glossey E. H. Robinson 
45 Otero V. R. Guthrie R. H. McNeal Alton S. Hansen 
46 Ouray Geo. R. Hurlburt Jennie L. Brownlee Leo Flor 
47 Park Gerald F. Galloway. Mayme R O'Mailia.. R. M. Burlingame
48 Phillips C. A. Guernsey Dan E. Hofmiester. H. B. Radford 
49 Pitkin Edw. J. Groscurth Kristine Eriksen Walter Acheson 
50 Prowers George H. Russell Bernice Wilmoth Dr. C. T. Knuckey
51 Pueblo Hugh Wetmore Nettie S. Freed Dr. C. N. Caldwell
52 Rio Blanco. M. D. Hopkins Mrs. Archie Holland. Thos. Franks 
53 Rio Grande Peter Bellino Nina M. Weiss Harry E. Kistler 
54 Routt Stanley Dismuke Blanch Elliott A. W. Heyer 
55 Saguache W. L. Hammond Ora W. Carson E. R. Mosher 
56 San Juan John Drenan Anna C. Bell Wm. E. Maguire 
57 San Miguel. B. W. Purdy Eloise Morgan Chas. J. Schuler 
58 Sedgwick Chas. M. Slusser Hannah J. Theiss G. H. Austin 
59 Summit Ralph C. Black Mary H. Williams L. C. Owens 
60 Teller H. J. Vanderveer Loretta S. Davis Lee J. Vetter 
61 Washington M. F. Vance Josie DeHart Jones. - Walter Gough 
62 Weld T. B. Moody Jerre Moreland Richard Armstrong..
63 Yuma W. J. Walsh A. E. Stevenson Paul Morris 



-

28 DIRECTORY

COUNTY OFFICERS—Concluded

COUNTY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

1 Adams George A. Welsh Geo. S. Kemp Frank Larson 
2 Alamosa R. E. Seller Frank Gwartney R. C. Mullings 
3 Arapahoe__ William C. Giggal C. D. Courtright. C. 0. Sevier 

Archuleta... Louis Montroy Harry C. Macht Vic Johnson 
5- Baca. W. A. Greathouse C. L. Bosley W. A. Hamilton 
6 Bent Alva C. Bart 0. H. Lubers 0. L. Robinson 
7 .Boulder Elmer W Hetzer Matt McCaslin M G Gelwicks 
8, Chaffee Frank Fehling S. L. Taber G. F. Snell 
9 Cheyenne F. H. Hadley Chas. E. Collins W. A. Baber 
10 Clear Creek. George H. Curnov H. W. Kirby William Buckley 
11 Conejos James E. Braiden Max Duran Salamon A. Mestas...
12 Costilla Jerry L. Morris T. Manchego Enrique Montoya
13 Cz owley E. G. Clatworthy J. G. Boget F. D. Taylor 

wig Custer A. H. Johnston Chas. J. Donahoe H. E. Schwab 
15 Delta Starr Nelson Geo. S. Roller Ed. H. Crawford 
16 Denver George Cranmer Wm. F. McGlone William Knight 
17 Dolores Edward Baer Ed Baird Percy R. Krantz 
18 Douglas__
19 Eagle

X. J. Baldauf 
Alfred M. Sloss 

L. R. Higby 
Geo. W. 'Watson 

Underwood Jewell....
H. A. Nottingham

20 Elbert Dewey Carnahan R. W. Lambert Perry Davis 
21 El Paso David B. Campbell L. G. Niles Chas. N. Wheeler
22 Fremont Chas. Sell Thos. Cavanaugh Finis Parks 
23 Garfield, Otto Ha.hnewald John L. Heuschkel C. G. Kendall 
24 Gilpin A. C. Thomas W. T. Sterling A. M. Fairchild 
25 Grand. .. Frank Stafford Arthur M. Wold James E. Quinn 
26 Gunnison R. A. Little E. R. Williams W H. Whalen 
27 Hinsdaje V. E. Osgerby Paul C. Ramsey Harvey Blackburn....
28 Huerfano..... Clyde M. Johnson W. E. Smith Sabino Archuleta
29 Jackson William Simpson John A. Peterson Harold E. Emigh
30 Jefferson W. G. Duvall John R. Brown Gus A. Johnson 
31 Kiowa' . H. H. Hooker P. 0. Meyer A F Wenger 
32 Kit Carstm.. John F. Lueken Ray A. Bowers G. M. Baxter 
33 Lake  • Charles E. Slavin Adolph T. Schaefer. William G. Frank
34 La Plata W. I. Gifford R. E. Nixon John Perino 
35 Larimer A. L. Johnson H. S. McClelland W. J. Rausler 
36 Las Animas I. B. Rogers Mauro Cordova Al. Falchi 
37 Lincoln Peter Larsen John Freel R. E. Bucklen 
38 Logan 
39 Mesa 
40 Mineral. 
41 Moffat  '
42 Montezuma 
43 Montrose
44 Morgan 
45 Otero 
46 Ouray 
47 Park 
48 Phillips 

D. J. Harman 
H. 0. Lambeth 
John G. Dabney 
Roy Templeton 
Geo. W. Menefee 

 H. E. Magraw 
Ernest Rosener 
J. R. Cole 
E. C. Fisher 
Harry C. 'Bishop 
S. J. Meakins 

Ray E. Rieke 
M. G. Hinshaw 
Bert C Hosselkus.
Thos. W. Rogers
Frank Philley 
Sam J. Harris 
W. Hoechstenbach
T. C. Hanagan 
Buel H. Adams 
Ned Corbin 
John Sandquist 

T. F. Moore 
Chas. S. Jones 
Ben A. Birdsey 

 H. T. Deakins 
W. R. McCabe 
D. Lewis Williams 
Soren Bach 
D. P. McClaren 
Walter B. Rogers
W. C. Lewis 
Rudolph Ewegen

49 Pitkin G. B. Brown Louis Vagneur Boyd R. King 
60 Prowers L. M. Appel Harry Higbee Ray McGrath 
51 Pueblq. Lewis Barnum J. W. Goss George Herrington...
52 Rio Blanco._ Fred A. Nichols Thos. J. Cassidy Dennis Murray 
53 Iio Grande. H. J. Gilbreath 0. A. Lindstrom W. C. Lewis 
54 Routt , Claude A, Luekers Jos. F. Long Henry J. Summer
55 Saguache W. E. Gardner Jacob Barsch George Curtis 
56 San Juan James Cole C. W. Fleming Louis Dalla 
57 San Miguel..
58 Sedgwick

Geo. G. Wagner 
Earl Quinn 

Wm. Finnegan 
Henry Anderson 

Chas. H. McKeever,.
W. T. Johnson 

59 Summit Andrew Lindstron B. F. Rich Frank W. Stafford....
60 Teller Alf Coulson H. L. Potts Tames B. Wild 
61 Washington Ray L Sergeant Ray S. Stanley S. C. Farrar 
62 Weld Charles 0. Plumb S. K. Clark James Ogilvie 
63 Yuma Harry M. McKinney.. J. E. Rogers J. H. Dickson 



INDEX
A

Page
Abstractors, Board of Examiners  18
Accountancy, Board of Examiners  18
Adams State Normal School  22
Agricultural College   22
Agriculture, Division of   11
Animal Protection, Board of  13
Architects, Board of  18
Attorney General   3-17
Auditor of State   3-16

Bank Commissioner   17
Bar Committee   20
Barber Examiner   18
Blind Commission   14
Boiler -Inspector   13
Boxing Commission  - 20
Boys' Industrial School   14-23
Budget and Efficiency Commissioner  11
Building and Loan Department  17

Child and Animal Protection, Board of  13
Child Welfare Bureau   18
Chiropractic Examiners, Board of  18
Civil Service Commission  11
Coal Mine Inspector   11
College, State Teachers'   22
Colorado General Hospital   23
Colorado State Relief Committee  23
Commissioners, Water  15-16
Congressmen   3
Cosmotology, Board of   19
County .Officers   24-28
Court, Supreme   3
Conservation, Division of   12

Dairy Commissioner   11
Deaf and Blind, School for  21
Department of Education  16
Department of Finance and Taxation  17
Department of Law  17
Department of State   18
Dependent and Neglected Children  14-22
Dental Examiners, Board of   19
District Attorneys   5
District Judges   4
Division of Commerce  17
Division Irrigation Engineers   15



30 DIRECTORY

Page
Education Vocational, Board of  17
Embalming, Board of Examiners  19
Engineer, State   15
Engineers, State Board of Examiners  19
Entomologist, State   11
Equalization, Board of   20
Examiners, Coal Mine Inspectors   11
Examiner, Public   16
Excise Tax Commissioner   16
Executive Council   20
Executive Department   11

Fair Commission, State   11
Fish and Game   12
Fort Lewis School of Agriculture  22

Game and Fish   12
Gas Conservation Commission   12
Geologist, State   12
Girls Industrial School   14-23
Governor   3-11

Hail Insurance, Board of  11
Health, Board of   13
Highway Advisory Board   12
Historical Society   18
Horticulturist, State   11
House of Representatives, Members of  9-10

Industrial Commission   13
Industrial Relations, Division of  13
Industrial School for Boys  14-23
Industrial School for Girls  14-23
Inheritance Tax Department   17
Inspector of Building and Loan Associations  17
Inspectors of Coal Mines   11
Insane Hospital   22
Institutions, State   21-23
Insurance Department   17
Irrigation District Commission   15
Irrigation Division Engineers   15

Judges, District   4
Judges, Supreme Court   3

Land, Board of Commissioners  12
Land Surveyors, Board of Examiners  19
Law Examiners, Board of   20
Law Committee   20
Laureate, Poet   21



DIRECTORY 31

Page

Legislature, Members and Officers  6-10

Legislative Reference Department, Director  17

Lieutenant Governor   3

Markets, Director of   11

Medical Examiners, Board of   19

Mental Defectives Home and Training School  14-23

Metal Mining Fund, Directors of  12

Mines, Bureau of   12

Mines, School of   21

Motor Vehicle Department   16

Moffat Tunnel Commission   21

National Guard   13

Neglected and Dependent Children   22

Normal School, State   22

Nurses Examiners, Board of   19

0

Oil Inspector   18

Optometric Examiners, Board of   19

Penitentiary   22

Pharmacy, Board of   19

Planning Commission   11

Plant and Insect Control   11

Poet Laureate   21

Public Examiner   16

Public Trustees   21

Public Welfare, Division of  13

Public Utilities Commission   17

Purchasing Agent   14

Psychopathic Hospital   23

Real Estate Brokers Board   20

Reformatory   22

Regents of University of Colorado  21

Registration, Division of   18

Relief Committee   23

8

Sales Tax Department   16

Secretary of State   8-18

Senators, State   7

Senators, United States   3

Short Hand Reporters, Board of  20

Soldiers' and Sailors' Home, Board of Commissioners  13-23

State Teachers' College   22

Stock Inspection, Board of Commissioners   14

Store License Department   16

Superintendent of Buildings   14

Superintendent of Public Instruction   3-17

Supreme Court Justices   3

A.__



3g DIRECTORY

Page
Tax Commission   16
Teachers, State Teachers' College   22
Teachers' Examiners, Board of   17
Treasurer of State   3-16
Trustees, Public   21

Uniform State Laws, Commission for Promotion  21
University of Colorado   21
University of Colorado Regents   21
United States Senators   3
Utilities Commission   17

Veterinary Examining Board   20
Visitors, Board of   13
Vocational Education, Board of   17

Warden, Penitentiary   22
Warden, Reformatory   22
Water Commissioners   15-16
Water Resources   15
Welfare Bureau, Child   18
Workshop for the Blind   22

1




